

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 128

AN ACT to Reduce the Annual District Tax on Maine Forestry District Property Due to Increased Valuation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, all property in the Maine Forestry District is to be valued at 100% value effective January 31, 1975; and

Whereas, 100% assessment values at the current rate of $8\frac{1}{2}$ mills would provide revenues greater than required for existing forest fire control programs within the Maine Forestry District; and

Whereas, appropriated funds are transferred quarterly from the General Fund to the Bureau of Forestry with the first quarter not later than July 31st; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 1601, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1969, c. 190, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

A tax of $4\frac{1}{4}$ mills on a 100% valuation is assessed upon all the property in the Maine Forestry District, including rights in public reserved lots, to be used for the protection thereof; except that in organized municipalities the tax rate shall be $4\frac{1}{4}$ mills on a 100% valuation multiplied by a fraction whose numerator is the previous year's assessed value of the land taxable by the municipality, including dams and power houses but not including any other structure or building, and whose denominator is the total previous year's assessed value of all property taxable by the municipality.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 1608, last sentence, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 616, § 17, is amended to read:

In lieu thereof, an amount equal to the state valuation of said property, multiplied by $\frac{812}{44}$ 4¹/₄ mills, is appropriated from the General Fund to be credited annually to the separate account provided in section 1607.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.